

Directors' Report 董事會報告

c) The Group also advanced to several affiliated companies an aggregate amount of HK\$1,023.1 million. The Group has interests ranging from 12% to 49% in these affiliated companies.

The aggregate amount of advances provided to and guarantees given for these affiliated companies by the Group amounted to HK\$6,242.6 million representing 37.3% of the consolidated net tangible assets of the Group of HK\$16,727.7 million as at 31 March 2015.

The financial information of these affiliated companies as at 31 March 2015 are set out in notes 19 and 20 to the consolidated financial statements on pages 150 to 154.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

No contract for the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of any business of the Company was entered into or existed during the year.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the year.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

The aggregate turnover attributable to the Group's five largest customers was less than 30% of the total value of the Group's turnover.

The aggregate purchases attributable to the Group's five largest suppliers were less than 30% of the total value of the Group's purchases.

None of the Directors, any of their associates, or shareholders of the Company (which to the knowledge of the Directors, own more than 5% of the Company's issued share capital) had any interest in the Group's five largest customers.

DONATIONS

During the year, the Group made charitable and other donations amounting to approximately HK\$1.0 million (2014: approximately HK\$1.2 million).

c) 本集團亦向若干聯屬公司提供合共1,023.1百萬港元的墊款。本集團持有該等聯屬公司12%至49%的權益。

本集團為該等聯屬公司提供的墊款及作出的擔保合共為6,242.6百萬港元，相等於本集團於2015年3月31日的綜合有形資產淨值16,727.7百萬港元的37.3%。

該等聯屬公司於2015年3月31日之財務資料載於第150頁至第154頁之綜合財務報表附註19及20內。

管理合約

於年度內，本公司並無就全盤業務或其中任何重要部分簽訂或存有任何管理及行政合約。

購買、出售或贖回本公司之上市證券

於年度內，本公司或其任何附屬公司概無購買、出售或贖回本公司任何上市證券。

主要客戶及供應商

本集團五大客戶合共之營業額佔本集團營業總額少於30%。

本集團五大供應商合共之採購額佔本集團採購總額少於30%。

董事、彼等任何聯繫人士或本公司股東（據董事所知擁有本公司已發行股本5%以上者）概無於本集團五大客戶中擁有任何權益。

捐款

於年度內，本集團之慈善及其他捐款合共約1.0百萬港元（2014年：約1.2百萬港元）。